(c) Willfully receives any money or allowance for or on account of any money which he has not laid out or become answerable for.

Any violation of the provisions of this section is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a fine
not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both.

(Amended by Stats. 1976, Ch. 1125.)

  Every attorney who, either directly or indirectly, buys or is interested in buying any evidence of debt or thing in action, with
intent to bring suit thereon, is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Any violation of the provisions of this section is punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by a fine
not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), or by both.

(Amended by Stats. 1976, Ch. 1125.)

  No person, who has been an attorney, shall while a judgment of disbarment or suspension is in force appear on his own
behalf as plaintiff in the prosecution of any action where the subject of the action has been assigned to him subsequent to the entry